J. CHEM. SOC. PERKIN TRANS. 2 1994 669
Chiral Sensors Based on Lipophilic Cyclodextrins: Interrogation of
Enantioselectivity by Combined NM R, Structural Correlation and Electrode
Response Studies
Paul S. Bates, Ritu Kataky and David Parker"
Department of Chemistry, University of Durham, South Road, Durham, UK OH1 3LE
~
Potentiometric chiral sensors based on 'per'-0-octyl-a-cyclodextrin have been devised for the

protons when the (+)- or (-)-ephedrinium ion was present
were measured (Table 5). The H3  resonance (see 18 for the
numbering system used), certain octyl chain protons and an
unassigned resonance at 3.58 ppm (most probably an octyl
C H 2 0  resonance) gave changes in relaxation rate that were
strongly dependent upon the enantiomer included. The H3
proton (AAR, = 1.4 s-l) is well known to be directed into the
cyclodextrin cavity quite near to the secondary hydroxy rim,
and it may be experiencing cross dipolar relaxation from the
proximate ephedrine phenyl-group hydrogens. There is a
t
+
* Similar arguments may be put forward with regard to intermolecular
hydrogen-bonding: complexation would weaken it and in the complex
an intramolecular NH . - - OH bond may occur selectively with one of
the NH protons. However it is difficult to correlate this proposal with
the large chemical shift non-equivalence of the NH, protons in the
absence of cyclodextrin, and with the fact that IR studies reveal that
the free ephedrinium ion is significantly intramolecularly hydrogen-
bonded.
+
J. CHEM. soc. PERKIN TRANS. 2 1994 673
Table 4
dextrin, l a  (293 K; CDCl,)
Comparison of relaxation rates ( R ,  = 7 ‘ - ’ )  for (+)- and (-)-ephedrinium trifluoroacetate in the presence of ‘po1y’-0-octyl-r-cyclo-
Free ‘Bound’ Free ‘Bound’
Proton(s) (+) (+) AR1ls-l (-1 (-1 AR,  i s - ‘  AAR JS-
NH ” 4.3 6.5 +2.2 4.3 6.5 + 1.8 0.4
NH 5.8 1.15 -4.65 5.8 6.9 + 1.1 5.75
Ph 0.9 0.93 +0.03 0.9 0.93 +0.03 0
Ha 3.1 4.8 + 1.7 3.1 3.4 + 0.3 1.4
NMe 2.5 3.2 + 0.7 2.5 2.8 +0.3 0.4
Me 2.1 2.0 -0.1 2.1 2.3 +0.2 0.3
(I The higher frequency NH resonance at ca. 9.2 ppm, compared with 8.2 pprn for the lower frequency resonance.
Table 5 Comparison of changes in relaxation rate (s-’) for ‘po1y’-0-
octyl-a-cyclodextrin, la, with ( + )- and ( -)-ephedrinium trifluoroac-
etate as the guest a
-~
‘Bound’ ‘Bound’
Proton(s) ‘Free’ (+) (-1 A A R , / S - ~
H’ 2.6 3.3 3.3 0
H3 2.0 3.5 2.1 1.4
HS 2.6 2.7 2.7 0
H2 2.3 2.4 2.4 0
CH, 1 .1  1.4 1.1 0.3
CH, 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.1
“An unassigned CH20  resonance at 3.58 pprn gave values of R ,  as
follows: free 3.0 s-l, (+)-bound 3.6 s-l, (-)-bound 3.1 s - l .  At 1.25
ppm. At 0.88 ppm.
7 7 H  15
,CHZ
I
C7H15 ’ 6
Proton numbering scheme
18